- 29 -

Actuarial loss from updated assumptions recognised in the other comprehensive income
for the years ended December 31, are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2015  2014

Included in retained earnings:
   As at January 1,  (3,956)  (1,626)
Recognised during the year (1,598)  (2,330)

As at December 31, (5,554)  (3,956)

Significant assumptions used in the actuarial calculation are summarised as follows:

 2015  2014

Discount rate 3.00%  3.50%
Future salary growth rate 5%  5%
Price inflation rate 3%  3%
Gold price inflation rate 3%  3%
Retirement age 60 years old  60 years old

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to the individual actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligations
as at December 31, by the amounts shown below:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2015

Effect increase (decrease) on defined benefit obligations

 +1% discount rate (3,443)
 -1% discount rate 3,979
 +1% salary growth rate 3,858
 -1% salary growth rate (3,413)

23. OTHER  LIABILITIES

Other liabilities as at December 31, are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2015  2014

Income tax payable 14,934 40,175
Other liabilities 40,116  64,587
Total other liabilities 55,050  104,762

- 30 -

24. COMMITMENTS  AND  CONTINGENT  LIABILITIES

The Bank has commitments and contingent liabilities which were incurred in the normal course of business as at December 31, as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2015 2014
  Foreign   Foreign
 Thai currency  Total Thai currency Total

Letters of credit 11,702   4,644,832   4,656,534   - 2,716,858 2,716,858
Guarantees on loans   1,100   36,089   37,189   - 16,482 16,482
Liabilities under unmatured bills -   122,921   122,921  - 75,626 75,626
Other commitments  11,909,947   15,378,291   27,288,238 11,485,293 13,837,383 25,322,676
Spot exchange contracts - bought  1,010,080   1,183,496   2,193,576 3,322,372 4,429,727 7,752,099
Spot exchange contracts - sold   1,182,341   1,012,321   2,194,662 4,192,156 3,557,513 7,749,669
Forward exchange contracts - bought   20,002,236   22,946,829   42,949,065 12,469,523 20,889,616 33,359,139
Forward exchange contracts - sold   9,086,948   33,733,259   42,820,207 14,226,646 19,270,068 33,496,714
Currency swap contracts - bought   98,579,770  236,198,712  334,778,482 67,979,474 144,875,918 212,855,392
Currency swap contracts - sold  201,871,201  133,684,291   335,555,492 127,853,158 84,734,466 212,587,624
Interest rate swap contracts   515,604,627  378,449,663   894,054,290 431,415,576 305,296,882 736,712,458
Cross currency interest rate swap contracts - bought   312,124,237  333,614,439   645,738,676 205,379,655 193,614,830 398,994,485
Cross currency interest rate swap contracts - sold  236,625,711  418,622,988   655,248,699 148,513,967 251,832,393 400,346,360
Forward rate agreement - sold - - -  - 8,240,750 8,240,750
Currency option instruments bought   154,580   234,576   389,156  - 893,297 893,297
Currency option instruments sold   60,440   36,089  96,529 98,850 2,282,688 2,381,538
Interest option instruments bought   4,000,000 -   4,000,000 5,300,000 - 5,300,000
Interest option instruments sold 5,000,000 -   5,000,000 5,000,000 - 5,000,000
Credit Default Swap   300,000   225,553   525,553 300,000 206,019 506,019
Forward exchange option - bought   234,800   158,790   393,590 855,305 - 855,305
Forward exchange option - sold 35,000   61,351   96,351 2,241,034 98,889 2,339,923
Unused committed loan -   2,887,084   2,887,084  - 988,890 988,890
Total 1,417,794,720 1,583,231,574 3,001,026,294 1,040,633,009 1,057,858,295 2,098,491,304

The management anticipates no material losses as a result of these transactions.

- 31 -

25. RELATED  PARTY  TRANSACTIONS

Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries,
control, or are controlled by, or are under common control , the Bank, including holding
companies, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries are related parties. Associates and
individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting rights of the Bank that
gives them significant influence over the enterprise, key management personnel, including
directors and officers of the Bank and close members of the family of these individuals and